
I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

242-35 (LS)

Therese M. Terlaje Relative to recognizing the Guam Diabetes Association on its 20th Annual Guam Diabetes
Conference: “Advances in the Prevention and Management of Diabetes” held on November
10, 2019; and commendingthe Conferenceguest speakers: Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, Dr. Denise
Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, and Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan for
their presentation.

10/31/19
1:31 p.m.

11/10/19
1:00 p.m.

10/31/19

Intro/Ref/History LOG
11/7/2019 3:34 PM














