I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
242-35 (LS)	Therese M. Terlaje	Relative to recognizing the Guam Diabetes Association on its 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference: "Advances in the Prevention and Management of Diabetes" held on November 10, 2019; and commending the Conference guest speakers: Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, and Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan for their presentation.	1:31 p.m.	11/10/19 1:00 p.m.	10/31/19					

Resolution No. 242-35 (LS)

introduced by:	
Therese M. T	erlaie
William M. Castro	Sabma
Régine Biscoe Lee	Clynto
Selly Marsh (Tastano), PhD	Amanı
ames C. Moylan	Joc 5. 5
.muse B. Muña	Telo T
fina Rose Muña Barnes	Jose "l
felena Cruz Nelson	Mary C

where we have



Relative to recognizing the Guam Diabetes Association on its 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference: "Advances in the Prevention and Management of Diabetes" held on November 10, 2019; and commending the Conference guest speakers: Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, and Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan for their presentation.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association was founded on April 27, 1982, and was inactive for ten (10) years until 1992 when the late Carl T. Calvo Bordallo Butler became President of the Association. Under his guidance, the Association became a gateway to touch the lives of many who have diabetes; and it is now composed of hardworking and dedicated volunteers, such as the current officers which includes President Scott Dueñas; Vice President Clara Peterson; Executive Director Winnifred Butler; Secretary Glynis S. Almonte; Treasurer Lisa Kenworthy; Auditor Linda Simon; Board Members Rick San Nicolas, Del Agahan, Ginny Caceres, Alan Wang, Ginny Caceres and Patrick Luces; and Advisors Dr. Saeid Safa, Dr. Yolanda Carrera, Moe Cotton and Linda Flores, who have taken on the role of carrying out his legacy; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association is committed to promoting diabetes education and awareness through their partnerships with other health organizations and their sponsorship of various health fairs and outreach events which has been beneficial in the fight against diabetes on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association, in partnership with the Guam Nurses Association, the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Organization of Guam, and the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services, presents its 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference on November 10, 2019, with the theme, "Advances in the Prevention and Management of Diabetes"; and

WHEREAS, the 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference will feature medical professionals who will share their insight and expertise on diabetes, to include visiting guest speakers such as: Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, MD, an active member of the Board of Directors for the Taiwan Obesity Support Association, who is also the founding Chairman of the International Excellence Federation for Bariatric and Metabolic Surgery, and who will be presenting on "Surgical Treatment for Type II Diabetes Mellitus Guidelines and Results; Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan, MD, FPCP, FPSEDM, BCHPeD, an endocrinologist and a visiting consultant at the Medical City, and a clinical faculty at the Ateneo School of Medicine and Public Health in Quezon City, Philippines, who will be presenting on "dia-BEAT-tes: Breaking the Old Habits"; Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, MD, MS, FPCP, FPSEDM, who serves at several medical facilities, including the Cardinal Santos Medical Center as an active physician; the St. Luke's Medical Center Global City as an attending physician, and a training officer at the Center for Diabetes, Thyroid and Endocrine Diseases; and as a clinical associate professor in the Department of Medicine at the University of the Philippines, Philippine General Hospital, and she will be presenting on "Diabetes: Back to the Basics and Moving Forward"; and Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, MD, FPCP, e formator of the LifeScience Institute, who is currently working as a functional medicine clinician of the LifeScience Center for Health and Wellness and as a visiting wellness consultant at the Biobalance Wellenss Institute, and she is presenting on "Applying Functional Medicine in Reversing Diabetes"; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guähan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the Guam Diabetes Association on its 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference: "Advances in the Prevention and Management of Diabetes" held on November 10, 2019; and commend the Conference guest speakers: Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, and Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan for their presentation; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Diabetes Association; to Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, MD; to Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan, MD, FPCP, FPSEDM, BCHPeD; to Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, MD, MS, FPCP, FPSEDM; to Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, MD, FPCP; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 315T DAY OF OCTOBER 2019.

TELENA CRUZ NELSON Acting Speaker

ANDAY SHELTON islative Secretary



clerks@guamlegislature.org

From:	Senator Therese Terlaje <senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com></senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com>
Sent:	Wednesday, November 6, 2019 11:38 AM
То:	Speaker's Office; Senator Telena Cruz Nelson; Senator Amanda Shelton; Office of Senator Kelly Marsh
	(Taitano), PhD.; Senator Régine Biscoe Lee; Senator Joe S. San Agustin; Clynt Ridgell; Senator Jose
	Pedo Terlaje; Senator Sabina Perez; Senator William Mendiola Castro; Senator Senator Louise B.
	Muna; Senator Telo Taitague; Office of Senator Moylan Guam Legislature; Senator Senator Mary
	Camacho Torres
Cc:	Clerks Office; Guam MIS; Tom Unsiog
Subject:	Presentation of Resolution No. 242-35 (LS)

November 6, 2019

MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators And Media

From: Senator Therese M. Terlaje

Subject: Presentation Notice of Resolution No. 242-35 (LS)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us in presenting **Resolution No. 242-35 (LS)** – **Therese M. Terlaje**- relative to recognizing the Guam Diabetes Association on its 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference: "Advances in the Prevention and Management of Diabetes" held on November 10, 2019; and commending the Conference guest speakers: Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, and Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan for their presentation.

The presentation will take place on Sunday, November 10, 2019, 1:00 p.m. at the Hilton Guam Resort & Spa.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse!

CC: Clerks Sergeant at Arms MIS

Office of Senator Therese M. Terlaje Committee on Health, Tourism, Historic Preservation, Land and Justice *I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan* 35th Guam Legislature

Office Location: Ada Plaza Center, Suite 207, 173 Aspinall Avenue, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 Mailing address: Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 242-35 (LS)

Introduced by:

Therese M. Terlaje William M. Castro Régine Biscoe Lee Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD James C. Moylan Louise B. Muña Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telena Cruz Nelson Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the Guam Diabetes Association on its 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference: "Advances in the Prevention and Management of Diabetes" held on November 10, 2019; and commending the Conference guest speakers: Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, and Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan for their presentation.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association was founded on April 27, 1982,
and was inactive for ten (10) years until 1992 when the late Carl T. Calvo Bordallo

Butler became President of the Association. Under his guidance, the Association 1 2 became a gateway to touch the lives of many who have diabetes; and it is now composed 3 of hardworking and dedicated volunteers, such as the current officers which includes 4 President Scott Dueñas; Vice President Clara Peterson; Executive Director Winnifred Butler; Secretary Glynis S. Almonte; Treasurer Lisa Kenworthy; Auditor Linda Simon: 5 6 Board Members Rick San Nicolas, Del Agahan, Ginny Caceres, Alan Wang, Ginny 7 Caceres and Patrick Luces; and Advisors Dr. Saeid Safa, Dr. Yolanda Carrera, Moe Cotton and Linda Flores, who have taken on the role of carrying out his legacy; and 8

9 WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association is committed to promoting diabetes 10 education and awareness through their partnerships with other health organizations and 11 their sponsorship of various health fairs and outreach events which has been beneficial 12 in the fight against diabetes on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association, in partnership with the Guam Nurses Association, the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Organization of Guam, and the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services, presents its 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference on November 10, 2019, with the theme, "Advances in the Prevention and Management of Diabetes"; and

WHEREAS, the 20th Annual Guam Diabetes Conference will feature medical professionals who will share their insight and expertise on diabetes, to include visiting guest speakers such as: Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, MD, an active member of the Board of Directors for the Taiwan Obesity Support Association, who is also the founding Chairman of the International Excellence Federation for Bariatric and Metabolic Surgery, and who will be presenting on "Surgical Treatment for Type II Diabetes Mellitus Guidelines and Results; Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan, MD, FPCP, FPSEDM,

2

1 BCHPeD, an endocrinologist and a visiting consultant at the Medical City, and a clinical 2 faculty at the Ateneo School of Medicine and Public Health in Quezon City, Philippines, 3 who will be presenting on "dia-BEAT-tes: Breaking the Old Habits"; Dr. Maria Patricia 4 Maningat, MD, MS, FPCP, FPSEDM, who serves at several medical facilities, 5 including the Cardinal Santos Medical Center as an active physician; the St. Luke's 6 Medical Center Global City as an attending physician, and a training officer at the Center for Diabetes, Thyroid and Endocrine Diseases; and as a clinical associate 7 8 professor in the Department of Medicine at the University of the Philippines, Philippine 9 General Hospital, and she will be presenting on "Diabetes: Back to the Basics and 10 Moving Forward"; and Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, MD, FPCP, a founding 11 member of the LifeScience Institute, who is currently working as a functional medicine 12 clinician of the LifeScience Center for Health and Wellness and as a visiting wellness 13 consultant at the Biobalance Wellness Institute, and she is presenting on "Applying Functional Medicine in Reversing Diabetes"; now therefore, be it 14

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the Guam Diabetes Association on its 20th
Annual Guam Diabetes Conference: "Advances in the Prevention and Management of
Diabetes" held on November 10, 2019; and commend the Conference guest speakers:
Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, Dr. Maria Patricia
Maningat, and Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan for their presentation; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam
Diabetes Association; to Dr. Chih-Kun Huang, MD; to Dr. Perie Adorable-Wagan, MD,
FPCP, FPSEDM, BCHPeD; to Dr. Maria Patricia Maningat, MD, MS, FPCP,

3

- 1 FPSEDM; to Dr. Denise Marie L. Herrera-Lavilles, MD, FPCP; and to the Honorable
- 2 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 31ST DAY OF OCTOBER 2019.

1

TELENA CRUZ NELSON Acting Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary